
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 18, 2009

Ms. Marivi Gambini
City Attorney's Office
City of Irving
825 West Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060

0R2009-16404

Dear Ms. Gambini:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 361809.

The City ofh"Ving (the "city") received a request for certain records pertaining to a specified
employee. You state thy city has provided some of the requested infonnation to the
requestor. You claim portions ofthe submitted employment application are excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Govenllnent Code. We have
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

hntially, you state the city has redacted celiain infonnation, which you have submitted for
our review, pursuant to section 552.024 ofthe Goven1111ent Code. TIns section authorizes
a govenllnental body to redact from public release a CUlTent or fonner official's or
employee's home address, home telephone number, social securitynumber, and information
that reveals whether the person has family members without the necessity of requesting a
decision £i'om tIns office under the Act, ifthe employee or official timely elected to withhold
such infonnation. Gov't Code § 552.024(a)-(c). hl tIns instance, in addition to the
infonnation authorized to be redacted under section 552.024, you have redacted the lengths
of time the employee lived at his listed home addresses. Because the redaction of tIns
infonnation is not specifically authorized under section 552.024, the infonnation maynot be
redacted on that basis. As you have not claimed any exceptions for tIns infonnation, we have
marked it for release.
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You claim portions of the submitted employment application are excepted under
section 552.130 of the Govennnent Code, which provides infonnation relating to a motor
vehicle operator's or driver's license issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public
release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1). Thus, the citymust withhold the Texas driver's license
infonnation we have marked under section .552.130 of the Government Code.! The
remaining infonnation must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemmen( Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to th.e Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~vJLD.W~
Leah B. Wingerson
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

LBW/dis

Ref: ID# 361809

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

1As our lUling for tins informationis dispositive, we neednot address your remaining argurnent against
disclosure for tlris information.


